
Decemhcr 16, 2015 

:vir. James Kopp 
Assistant City Attorney 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. flux 839966 

KE» PAXTON 
A'i"l'()KNEY GE:-..EH.Al OF TEXAS 

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966 

Dear Mr. Kopp: 

OR2015-26451 

Yoll ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
IJublic Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Cocle. Your request vvas 
assigned ID# 597287 (COSA No. W102847). 

l'he City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for a specified report number. You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552. [08 of the 
Government Code. \"'v'e have cor1sidered the exception )'Ou claim and reviewed the subrnitted 
inforrnation. 

Section 552.101 of the Goven1me11t Code excepts from disclosure "information considered 
to be confidential by law-, either constitutional, statutory, orb)' judicial dccision." 1 Gov't 
Code§ 552.101. '!'his section encompasses the common-lav,'rigl1tof pri\1acy, whicl1 protects 
information if it (1) contains highly ir1tirnate or embarrassing facts, the publication of \Vhich 
would be highly objectior1ablc to a reasonable person, and (2) is riot of legitimate concern to 
the public. Indus Found v. Tex. Indus. Accident Bd, 540 S. W.2d 668, 685 (Tex. 1976). To 
demonstrate the applicability of common-law privacy, both prongs of this test must be 
established. Id. at 681-82. ]'ypcs of information considered intimate m1d embarrassing by· 
the Texas Supreme Court are delineated in Industrial Foundation. Id. at 683. 

The submitted information consists of a sexual assault report. In ()pen Records Decision 
?\f o. 393 (1983), this office concluded, generally, on!)' information which either identifies or 
tends to identify a victim of sexual assault or other sex-related offense may- be \Vithheld 

'The Office of the Attorney General >vill raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a governmental 
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision ~o~. 481 (1987), 480 
(1987), 470 (1987). 
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under eommon-la\\'privacy; however, because the identiJ'ying information w·as inextricably 
intertwined with other releasable information, the governmental body was required to 
withhold the entire report. Open Records Decision t<o. 393 at 2; see Open Records ])ecision 
No. 339 (1982); see also JVorales v. Ellen, 840 S.\\l.2d 519 (Tex. App.-1-<:J Jlaso 1992, Vo.Tit 
denied) (identity of Vl'itnesses to and victims of sexual harassment \Vas highly' intimate or 
embarrassing information and public did not have a legitimate interest in such information); 
()pen Records Decision No. 440 (1986) (detailed descriptions of serious sex11al offenses 
must be \Vithheld). The requestor in this case knows the identity of the alleged victim. We 
believe in this instance, withholding only identifying it1fOrmation ffom the rcquestor would 
not preserve the victim's co1nmon-lavv right to privacy. \Ve conclude, therefore, the city 
must \Vithhold the submitted information in its entirety under section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjunction V11ith co1nmon-laV1' privacy.2 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a prc\1ious 
determination regarding an:y other inf(Jrmation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the rcquestor. For more information concerning those rights 
and responsibilities, please visit our V11cbsite at http://V1-'\l,/\v.texas_attorneygeneral.g_q_y/opcn/ 
llil..mling inf(J.sht1nl, or call the ()ffice of the Attorney General's Open Government 
IIotlinc, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allovvable charges for 
providing pi1blic infonnation under the Act may be directed to the ()ffice of the Attor11ey 
General, loll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Sinccrclv, 
-~--~- ~ ,,-· 

(_~?ru~e-j°"1.J[f0 ____ ) 
Paige Thorn.4n / 
Assistantp(ttp~ney General 
Open ReCufd.s l)ivision 

PT/dis 

Ref: ID# 597287 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requcstor 
(v.1/0 enclosures) 

1 As our ruling is dispositive, \VC need not fl.ddress your argument against disclosure of the sub1nittcd 
infonnfition. 


